COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMITTEE ON HOUSING

ROBERT C. WHITE, JR., CHAIR

REVISED

NOTICE OF PUBLIC ROUNDTABLE

on

PR25-0866, the "Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs James Berry, Jr. Confirmation Resolution of 2024"

PR25-0867, the "Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs Kennetta Calloway Confirmation Resolution of 2024"

PR25-0868, the "Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs James T. Dunn Confirmation Resolution of 2024"

PR25-0870, the "Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs Maurice Tyree Confirmation Resolution of 2024"

PR25-0872, the "Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs Ricardo W. Sheppard Confirmation Resolution of 2024"

and

PR25-0958, the "Board of Directors of the District of Columbia Housing Finance Agency Yohance Fuller Confirmation Resolution of 2024"

> Thursday, October 31st, 2024 12:00 PM

In the John A. Wilson Building, 1350 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Room 412 and virtually via Zoom

Those not participating may watch live online via:

https://dccouncil.gov/council-videos/
https://entertainment.dc.gov/page/live-tv
https://youtube.com/@committeenhousingdc

On Thursday, October 31st, 2024, Councilmember Robert C. White Jr., Chair of the Committee on Housing, will hold a public roundtable on PR25-0866, the "Commission on Re-Entry and

Returning Citizen Affairs James Berry, Jr. Confirmation Resolution of 2024", PR25-0867, the "Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs Kennetta Calloway Confirmation Resolution of 2024", PR25-0868, the "Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs James T. Dunn Confirmation Resolution of 2024", PR25-0870, the "Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs Maurice Tyree Confirmation Resolution of 2024", PR25-0872, the "Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs Ricardo W. Sheppard Confirmation Resolution of 2024", and PR25-0958, the "Board of Directors of the District of Columbia Housing Finance Agency Yohance Fuller Confirmation Resolution of 2024".

The purpose of PR25-866 the "Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs James Berry, Jr. Confirmation Resolution of 2024" is to confirm the reappointment of James Berry, Jr., a Ward 4 resident, as a public voting member of the Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs, for a term to end August 4, 2026.

The purpose of PR25-0867, the "Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs Kennetta Calloway Confirmation Resolution of 2024" is to confirm the reappointment of Kennetta Calloway, a Ward 7 resident, as a public voting member of the Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs for a term to end August 4, 2026.

The purpose of PR25-0868, the "Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs James T. Dunn Confirmation Resolution of 2024" is to confirm the appointment of James T. Dunn, a Ward 5 resident, as a public voting member of the Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs, for a term to end August 4, 2027.

The purpose of PR25-0870, the "Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs Maurice Tyree Confirmation Resolution of 2024" is to confirm the appointment of Maurice Tyree, a Ward 5 resident, as a public voting member of the Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs, for a term to end August 4, 2027.

The purpose of PR25-0872, the "Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs Ricardo W. Sheppard Confirmation Resolution of 2024" is to confirm the appointment of Ricardo W. Sheppard, a Ward 4 resident, as a public voting member of the Commission on Re-Entry and Returning Citizen Affairs, for a term to end August 4, 2027.

The purpose of PR25-0958, the "Board of Directors of the District of Columbia Housing Finance Agency Yohance Fuller Confirmation Resolution of 2024" is to confirm the appointment of Yohance Fuller, a Ward 4 resident, as a representative of community or consumer interests member of the DC Housing Finance Agency, filling a vacant seat formerly held by Stanley Jackson, for the remainder of an unexpired term to end June 28, 2025.

The public roundtable will take place beginning at 12:00 PM in hybrid format via both the Zoom web conferencing platform and in-person testimony in Room 412 of the John A. Wilson Building. Members of the public who do not wish to testify will be able to view the public roundtable at https://dccouncil.gov/council-videos/, https://entertainment.dc.gov/page/live-tv, and https://youtube.com/@committeonhousingdc.

The Committee invites the public to testify in person or remotely or to submit written testimony. Anyone wishing to testify must sign up at https://lims.dccouncil.gov/hearings/ or

by phone at (202) 727-8270, by **the close of business on Tuesday, October 29th, 2024**. Witnesses who will testify live are encouraged, but not required, to submit their testimony in writing electronically in advance at https://lims.dccouncil.gov/hearings/. Witnesses may choose to participate in person or remotely via zoom. The Committee will follow-up with witnesses with additional instructions on how to provide testimony in advance of the proceeding.

All public witnesses will be allowed a maximum of four minutes to testify, while Advisory Neighborhood Commissioners will be permitted five minutes to testify. At the discretion of the Chair, the length of time provided for oral testimony may be reduced.

Witnesses who anticipate needing language interpretation, or require sign language interpretation, are requested to inform the Committee of the need as soon as possible but no later than five (5) business days before the proceeding. We will make every effort to fulfill timely requests, however requests received in less than five (5) business days may not be fulfilled and alternatives may be offered.

The Committee also encourages the public to submit written testimony to be included for the public record. Copies of written testimony should be submitted via https://lims.dccouncil.gov/hearings/. The record for this public roundtable will close at the close of business on Tuesday, November 5th, 2024. This notice has been revised to shorten the time the record will be held open in order to facilitate timely Council consideration of these appointments.